Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Report Item No. A1
Meeting Date: 4/4/2017

Blue Sheet No.
20170138

TITLE:
Approve Amendments to the Solid Waste and Recycling Collection Franchise Agreements for a three-
year-term extension

ACTION REQUESTED:

A) Approve Amendments to the existing Solid Waste and Recycling Collection Franchise
Agreements for a three-year-term extension with Advanced Disposal Services (Solid Waste Franchise
Areas 1 and 2) and Waste Pro of Florida (Franchise Areas 3 and 5) beginning October 1, 2017 and
ending September 30, 2020.

B) Authorize the Chair to execute the contract documents of behalf of the Board of County
Commissioners.

FUNDING:
No funds required for this request.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES:

Amends and extends the current service agreements to September 30, 2020 for residential, multi-family,
and commercial solid waste and recycling collection services in four service areas: Franchise Areas 1
(Town of Fort Myers Beach, City of Bonita Springs), Franchise Area 2 (lona-McGregor), Franchise Area 3
(South Fort Myers), and Franchise Area 5 (North Fort Myers and Pine Island) and holds current vendor
residential service fees and rates for the duration of the extension.

MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION:

Approve

Requirement/Purpose: (specify) Request Initiated

[] Statute Commissioner: All

[] Ordinance | Department: SOLID WASTE
] Admin Code Division: No Divisions
X Other Contract renewal By: Keith Howard
Background:

With the award of RFP-10-01, Residential, Multi-Family, and Commercial Solid Waste and Recycling
Collection service agreements went into effect on October 1, 2010. These agreements were for an initial
five year term.

In accordance with Board direction received on September 22, 2014 at the Board meeting related to
contract extensions and residential service upgrades to the recycling system (purchase and distribution
of wheeled recycling carts) service agreements for Franchise Areas 1, 2, 3 and 5 were extended for two
additional years (to September 30, 2017).

A clause in this amendment provides the County the discretion for an additional three-year contract
renewal.

During the course of the contract Waste Pro of Florida (Franchise Areas 3 and 5) and Advanced Disposal
Services (Franchise Areas 1 and 2) have demonstrated satisfactory service performance and built  good

i

Required Review:

Keith Howard Lori Borman Michael D. Jacob Peter Winton Mary Tucker Doug Meurer

SOLID WASTE Budget Analyst County Attorney Budget Services Purchasing County Manager




working relations with the Lee County Solid Waste Division as well as in the communities these
companies service. Both contractors are experienced, reliable and represent a strong, diverse workforce
in Lee County. Current Fees and Rates for residential services will remain unchanged for the duration of
the three year extension. Commercial Recycling Collection rates are modified not to exceed the MSW
Collection rates. This change in Commercial Recycling Collection rates will satisfy conditions of a lawsuit
brought against the County related to recycling services and rate setting.

Consistent solid waste services are crucial in maintaining the health and welfare of a community.
Exercising the available renewal of these agreements ensures ongoing services for these franchise areas
through 2020.

Attachments:

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. 5170 with Advanced Disposal Services for Franchise Area No. 1,
Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. 5171 with Advanced Disposal Services for Franchise Area No. 2,
Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. 5189 with Waste Pro of Florida for Franchise Area No. 3, and
Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 5190 with Waste Pro of Florida for Franchise Area No. 5




